GAME 3 - WINTHROP AT OLD DOMINION « WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20

WL

NTRROP

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

www.winthropeagles.com ¢« @WUEagles « @WinthropWBB

2019-20 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

AT A GLANCE

November DATE Nov. 20, 2019
9 lona L, 61-68 TIME 11:00 a.m.
12 at NC Central W, 56-46 SITE Norfolk, VA | Chartway Arena
20  at Old Dominion 11:00 a.m. II‘(/E Ry S_dNone
23 Wofford 7:00 p.m. icdearm
. RADIO ESPN Radio 94.1
26 Georgia Southern 7:00 p.m. STREAM C-USA TV
SERIES VS. ODU Tied 1-1
December FIRST MEETING WU, 51-57 | 2/29/72
1 College of Charleston 2:00 p.m. LAST MEETING ODU, 78-41112/3/94
1l at Kentucky 2:00 p.m.
17 at UNC Wilmington 11:30 a.m.
21 at Western Carolina 2:00 p.m.
28 Hampton * 2:00 p.m.
31 High Point * 2:00 p.m. TEAM COMPARISON
January
6  at Gardner-Webb * 7:00 p.m. wWu STAT oDbuU
9  atUSCUpstate*  6:00 p.m. 58.5 Points PG 74.0
1 Presbyterian * 2:00 p.m. 57.0 Opp. Points PG 60.5
14 at Campbell * 7:00 p.m. +1.5 Scoring Margin  +13.5
18  at Radford * 2:00 p.m. 3210 3 :tGcm:’ ‘ ;12(25
21 Longwood * 7:00 p.m. WINRER : - ct. . - \
25  at Charleston So.* 3:00 p.m. WNIRIROY 521 FT Pct. 659 | OLD DOMINION
28 UNC Asheville * 7:00 p.m m 50.5 Rebounds PG 375 M@NAR@HS
: LA 1-1, 0-0 BSC : 2-0, 0-0 C-USA
10.0 Assists PG 1.0
1.5 Blocks PG 4.5
February . _ HEAD COACH 70 Steals PG 9.0 HEAD COACH
1 at High Point 2:00 p.m. Lynette Woodard 20.0 Turnovers PG 135 Nikki McCray-Penson
4 Charleston So. * 7:00 p.m. SEASON 33'1 o FG Pct 36.8 SEASON
n at Hampton * 7:00 p.m. 3rd ' Pp. ct. ) 3rd
15 at UNC Asheville *  2:00 p.m. OVERALL 21%85 %p';- 3"’; ;G Pct. 217~58 OVERALL
18  Campbell * 7:00 p.m. 14-55 : ebound Margin ; : 31-34
oy Gardner-Webb * 4:00 p.m. AT WINTHROP -3.0 Turnover Margin 3.5 AT ODU
25  at Longwood * 7:00 p.m. 14-52 Wi W/L Streak W2 31-34
29 Radford * 4:00 p.m.
March
4 at Presbyterian * 6:00 p.m.
7 USC Upstate 2:00 p.m.
10-15 Big South Tournament
~ Played at Converse College | *Big South Conference Game
- A \ [
CONTACT ¢ by
| conmcr o ¥ < IS SR A A
ALYSSA SCONZO 24 N\WABUDU 1§ WHITFIELD 21 RILEY 10 SANTORO 20 CANTRELL
. . . . So. / Forwarc Suard Jr S\ SIWACVEe! r. 4 Guard
ASS:;?&P';?;ECZ’;;’éfv?r?:ng'gzﬂons MIN. 255 MIN. 37.5 MIN. 33.5 MIN. 19 MIN. 15
OFFICE: 803-323-2129 x 6067 PPG 9.5 PPG 17.5 PPG 6.0 PPG 2.5 PPG 15
CELL' 631-953-5463 RPG 75 RPG 8.5 RPG 12.5 RPG 2.0 RPG 2.0
’ SPG 1.0 APG 3.0 APG 0.5 APG 1.0 APG 15
FG% 28.6 FT% 83.3 FT% 40.0 FG% 33.3 FG% 16.7



2019-20 WINTHROP WOMEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER

& R HiiTy
0 Maleeah Langstaff SO G 51 Asheville, NC / Asheville Christian Academy
1 Imani Elliot FR G 52 Fayetteville, NC / Terry Sanford HS
3 Destinee Jamison-Whitfield SO G 510 Sumter, SC / Crestwood HS
4 Sydney Buckley SO G 56 Stockton, CA / Edison HS
5 Linden Beasley FR G 56 Haymarket, VA / Battlefield HS
10 Miqguela Santoro SR G 57 Clarksville, OH / Clinton Massie HS
12 Myra Strickland FR G 56 Duluth, GA / Norcross HS
15 Jah’Che Whitfield SO G 5N Sumter, SC / Crestwood HS
20 Marissa Cantrell SR G 56 Atlanta, GA / Westlake HS
21 Anika Riley FR G 5’8 Charlotte, NC / Davidson Day School
23 Sydney Hunter FR F 6’0 Charlotte, NC / Mallard Creek HS
24 Kem Nwabudu SO F 51 Elmont, NY / EImont Memorial HS
30 Uchechi Ufochukwu SR C 6’4 Benin City, Nigeria / Archbishop Carroll HS
32 Sierra Hunter FR F 6’0 Charlotte, NC / Mallard Creek HS
44 Tori Hall FR G 51 New York, NY / Archbishop Molloy HS
55 Angela Coello Perez SR F 6’1 Vigo, Spain / Real Club Celta
STAAR
Head Coach: Lynette Woodard (3rd Season) ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
Associate Head Coach: Semeka .Randall Lay (1st Season) = Linden Beasley
Assistant Coach: Deborah Newkirk (2nd Season) 4 Sydney Buckley
Assistant Coach: Nicole Burford (Ist Season) 20 Marissa Cantrell
Director of Basketball Operations: Aurianna Long (1st Season) 55 Angela Coello Perez
Video Coordinator: Steven Bledsoe (Ist Season) 1 Imani Elliot
Graduate Assistant: Wai Ip (2nd Season) 44 Tori Hall

32 Sierra Hunter

23 Sydney Hunter

3 Destinee Jamison-Whitfield
(6} Maleeah Langstaff
O Mahleeah Langstaff MAH-LEE-AH 24 Kem Nwabudu
10 Miquela Santoro ~ MA-KAY-LA 21 Anika Riley

10 Miquela Santoro
15 Jah’Che Whitfield  JAH-SHAY 12 Myra Strickland
24 Kem Nwabudu NWA-BOO-DUE 30 Uchechi Ufochukwu
30 Uchechi Ufochukwu OOO-CHEY OO0O-FO-CHUCK-WU 15 Jah’Che Whitfield

EAGLES BY STATE

California (1): Sydney Buckley
Georgia (2): Myra Strickland, Marissa
Cantrell

Ohio (1): Miguela Santoro

Virginia (1): Linden Beasley

New York (2): Kem Nwabudu, Tori Hall
South Carolina (2): Destinee Jami-
son-Whitfield, Jah’Che Whitfield
North Carolina (5): Maleeah Langstaff,
Imani Elliott, Anika Riley, Sydney Hunt-

er, Sierra Hunter

EAGLES BY COUNTRY

Nigeria (1): Uchechi Ufochukwu
Spain (1): Angela Coello Perez




WINTHROP UNIVERSITY KEY LOSSES
jon ........ ARl Rl Courtney Hagaman (6.8 ppg, 1.5 rpg)
..... 6,000

--------------- 3 [RISTTURINIING SIARIMTERS

-------- - D--afiaerlnFetMi fgr's Jah’Che Whitfield (5-11, So., G)

" Dr Ken Halpin Kgm Nwabudu (5-11, So., F)
V\/inthrop Coliseum M|que|a SaﬂtOFO (5'7, SI’., G)
.................................... 6,000

............. Big South Conferénce NEWEOMERS

Linden Beasley (Fr., G, 5-6)

Myra Strickland (Fr., G, 5-6)
""""""" Sydney Hunter (Fr., F, 6-0)

................................. Sierra Hunter (Fr.,, F, 6-0)

Overall Home Record Tori Hall (Fr., G, 5-11)
Overall Big South Record ..

NCAA Tournament Appearances/Last ................ -
Last NCAA Post-season Opponent ..... Wﬂm N @T E‘S

BY THE NUMBERS Winthrop was voted 7th in the Big South Conference preseason

2019-20 Overall Record ... polls.
2019-20 Big South Record

gg?deRii%%d_:‘ """ The Eagles return the team’s top two scorers from the 2018-19

Neutral Record ... I season: Kem Nwabudu and Jah’Che Whitfield.

Kem Nwabudu and Miquela Santoro both earned conference
honors for the 2018-19 season. Nwabudu was voted to the Big
South All-Freshman Team and Santoro was named to the Big South
All-Academic Team.

CHASING 500

Junior Anika Riley is currently ranked 16th in the nation, averaging
2019-20 BIG SOUTH 12.5 rebounds per game (11-18-19). She has 439 career rebounds,
STANDINGS just 61 shy of the 500 milestone.

SCHOOL CONF. OVERALL
UNC Asheville Q-0 2-0 SSUERESISITER

Campbell 0-0 2-1 Winthrop has two sets of sisters on its roster: Sydney and Sierra
Hampton 0-0 2-1 Hunter and Jah’Che Whitfielq and Dest?n-eg Jamison-Whitfield.
There are 20 other pairs of sisters on Division | women’s basket-
Presbyterian 0-0 2-2 ball teams.

USC Upstate  0-0 51 UNDERELASSMEN
Gardner-Webb (-0 1-1

Radford 0-0 ) There are 11 NCAA Division 1 rosters with nine or more underclass-
men. Winthrop and Mercer are tied at the top with 11 (6 frosh, 5
Winthrop 0-0 1-1 sophomores).

High Point 0-0 1-2
Longwood 0-0 2-2
Charleston 0-0 0-3

Southern



Head Coach Lynette Woodard

Lynette Woodard, a two-time U.S. Olympian, a four-time All-American,

the all-time Division | women’s scoring leader, a 10-
time Hall of Fame inductee, and the first woman to
play for the world-renowned Harlem Globetrotters
is beginning her third full season as head coach of
the Winthrop women’s basketball program.

In her second full season the Eagles sported
a young and inexperienced roster but the team im-
proved by seven wins from the 2017-18 season. The
team improved offensively and allowed eight fewer
points per game in 2018-19. The team also earned
four more league wins than the previous season.

A native of Wichita, KS, Woodard played col-
lege basketball for the Kansas Lady Jayhawks and
noted head coach Marian Washington. During her
four-year career, Woodard scored 3,649 points and helped lead KU to three
straight Big Eight championships while breaking 24 school records. She
was voted to the Kodak All-American team all four years, was the 1981Wade
Trophy winner which goes to the college player of the year, and was a GTE
Academic All-America selection. Woodard graduated from Kansas in 1981
with a degree in speech communications.

Woodard, who is considered a pioneer in women’s basketball, was in-
ducted into the Kansas Hall of Fame in 1990, the Naismith Memorial Basket-
ball Hall of Fame in 2002 and 2004, the Globetrotter Hall of Fame in 2004,
and the Women’s Basketball Hall of Fame in 2005.

While still in college Woodard began playing in international tourna-
ments, traveling to the Soviet Union in 1979, where she helped the U.S.
women’s team win a gold medal in the World University Games. In 1980
Woodard earned a place on the U.S. Olympic women’s basketball team.
This achievement was dimmed, however, when the United States boycotted
the Moscow Olympic Games. She was also part of the U.S. team that cap-
tured the gold in the 1983 Pan Am Games in Caracas, Venezuela.

When Woodard graduated from Kansas, she played two years in the Ital-
ian Women'’s Professional League before returning to the U.S. in 1983 and
made the most of her second Olympic opportunity when she captained the
1984 U.S. Olympic team to the gold medal at the Los Angeles Games.

After winning the gold, Woodard had a chance to make a childhood
dream come true when she tried out for the Harlem Globetrotters. She was
among 10 women who competed for a chance to play with the Globetrot-
ters and made history when she became the first female to join the famous
team of basketball ambassadors in 1985.

In 1987 Woodard decided to leave the Globetrotters and return to pro-
fessional play abroad. She played two more seasons in ltaly, helping her
team to the Italian league championships in 1989, and then went to Japan,
where she played for the Daina Securities team from 1990 to 1993, winning
the division championship in 1992.

She returned to the U.S. and worked for a time for the New York Stock
Exchange before taking the position of director of athletics for the Kansas
City, KS school system for two years until 1997 when she came out of retire-
ment to play in the newly formed Women’s National Basketball Association.
She played one year for the Cleveland Rockers and one year for the Detroit
Shock before officially retiring as a player.

In 1999, she returned to KU as an assistant coach under Coach Washing-
ton where she served for four seasons alongside Cook. When Washington
retired for health reasons in 2003, Woodard served as interim head coach
in 2003-2004. In 2006, Kansas Governor Kathleen Sebelius appointed her
to serve as co-chair of her new Governor’s Council on Fitness.




2019-20 SEASON STATISTICS

THE STAT CREW SYSTEM
Winthrop Combined Team Statistics (as of Nov 18, 2019)
All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 1-1 0-0 1-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-1 0-0 1-1 0-0
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
#  Player gp-gs __min _avg fg-fga  fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dg a_to blk stl pts avg
00 LANGSTAFF, Maleeah 2-0 18 90 14 250  0-0 000 22 1000 2 2 4 20 3 0 0 0 0O O 4 20
01 ELLIOTT, Imani 1-0 1 10 00 .000 0-0 000 0-0 0O 0 0 000 OO O 10 0 0 00
03 JAMISON-WHITFIELD 2-0 35175 920 450 0-4 000 26 333 1 3 420 4 0 1 2 0 3 20 100
04 BUCKLEY, Sydney 2-0 54 270 515 333 25 400 59 5% 3 5 8 40 3 0 7 9 1 3 17 85
10 SANTORO, Miquela 22 38 190 26 333 02 000 1-2 50 0 4 4 20 7 0 2 4 0 1 5 25
15 WHITFIELD, Jah'Che  2-2 75 375 14-31 452 25 400 56 833 4 13 17 85 3 0 6 7 1 2 35 175
20 CANTRELL, Marissa ~ 2-2 30 150 1-6 167 - 0-0 000 1-6 167 0 4 4 20 4 0 3 4 0 2 3 15
21 RILEY, Anika 22 67 335 514 357 0-0 000 25 400 8 17 25125 5 0 1 4 0 1 12 6.0
23 HUNTER, Sydney 1-0 12 120 0-0 000 0-0 000 0-0 000 0 5 550 20 0 2 0 0 0 00
24 NWABUDU, Kem 22 51 255 6-21 286 0-0 000 712 583 7 8 15 75 5 0 0 4 1 2 19 95
44 HALL, Tori 1-0 2 20 01 000 0-0 000 0-0 00 0 0 000 OO O 10 0 0 00
55 COELLO PEREZ,Ang 2-0 17 85 14 250 0-0 000 0-0 000 3 6 9 45 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 10
Team 3 3 6 1
Total.......... 2 400 44-122 361 4-16 250 2548 521 31 70 101 50.5 38 0 20 40 14 117 585
Opponents...... 2 400 41-124 331 16-52 308 16-34 471 23 57 80 400 37 - 27 34 15 114 570
TEAM STATISTICS WINTHROP OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
SCORING 17 114 11-09-19  atlona L 61-68 331
Points per game 58.5 57.0 1111219 atN.C. Central w 56-46 486
Scoring margin +1.5 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 44-122 41-124 * _ Conference game
Field goal pct .361 331
3 POINT FG-ATT 4-16 16-52
3-point FG pct 250 .308
3-pt FG made per game 2.0 8.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 25-48 16-34
Free throw pct 521 471
F-Throws made per game 12.5 8.0
REBOUNDS 101 80
Rebounds per game 50.5 40.0
Rebounding margin +10.5 -
ASSISTS 20 27
Assists per game 10.0 13.5
TURNOVERS 40 34
Turnovers per game 20.0 17.0
Turnover margin -3.0 -
Assist/turnover ratio 05 0.8
STEALS 14 15
Steals per game 7.0 75
BLOCKS 3 8
Blocks per game 1.5 4.0
ATTENDANCE 0 817
Home games-Avg/Game 0-0 2-408
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0
Score by Periods I1st 2nd 3rd 4th Totals
Winthrop 18 40 28 31 117
Opponents 26 23 33 32 114



MALEEAH LANGSTAFF

» Guard/Forward / 5-11 / So.
. Asheville, NC
(Asheville Christian Academy)

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)
2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME _

. - Started 14 of the first 15 games last season,
DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
11/9 lona 9 0-10-02-2 2 O O 0 0 2
11/12  at NC Central 9 1-30-00-0 2 O O O (0] 2
11/20 at Old Dominion
1/23 Wofford
11/26 Georgia Southern

playing in 29-0f-30 games

. - Averaged 19.6 minutes per game

. - Scored seven points with three rebounds, two
assists and three steals in her first collegiate
game at Wisconsin (11/8/18)

12/1 €. of Eherlesien . - Scored career-high 11 points to go along with
12/ at Kentucky seven rebounds on Nov. 17, 2018 vs. Newberry
12/17  at UNCW College

12/21 at W. Carolina . - Grabbed three or more rebounds in 13 games
12/28 Hampton* . - Finished fourth on the team with 30 steals

12/31 High Point* PRIOR TO WINTHROP

1/6  at Gardner-Webb* « - Competed in basketball and track & field in high
1/9 at USC Upstate* school

/N Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21  Longwood*

. - Finished runner-up in state in high jump in 2018
. - Named to the 2017 Freedom Invitational All-

Tournament Team

1/25 at Charleston Sou* Career Bests

1/28 UNC Asheville* Points 11 (Newberry, 11-17-18)

2/1  at High Point* FGM... . 4 (two times)

2/4  Charleston Sou.* TSG)A.... .12 (at James Madison, 11-25-

2/ at Hampton™ 3-Pt. FGM..... 1(Newberry, 11-17-18)

2/15 _at UNC Asheville 3-Pt. FGA 2 (at USC Upstate, 2-26-19)

2/18 Campbell* FTM.... 2 (four times)

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* FTA ... 4 (four times)

DG A Loperisest iebp:nds g Eft UiC Up)state, 2-26-19)
N SSISTS WO times

2/29 Radford : . Blocks... 2 (two times

3/4  at Presbyterian C. Steals ... 4 (vs. N.C. Central, 11/14/18)

3/7  USC Upstate* Turnovers 4 (at Wisconsin, 11/8/18)0

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pctj fg-fga pctj ft-fta pct| off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts__avg
2018-19 29-21  569/19.6 38-131  .290 113 .077 14-29 4831 32 42 74 26 56 2 32 51 14 30 91 341
2019-20 2-0 18/9.0 1-4 250, 0-0 .000 2-2 1.0000 2 2 4 20 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 20
TOTAL 31-21  587/18.9 39-135 289 1-13 077 16-31 516 34 44 78 25 59 2 32 51 14 30 95 3.1




IMANI ELLIOT

Guard / 5-2 / Fr.
Fayetteville, NC
(Terry Sanford High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME NEWS/NOTES
. Averaged 12.1 points, 5.6 assists, 4.4 steals, 3.4 re-

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
11/9 lona 1 0-00-00-0 O 0 1 O (0] O
11/12  at NC Central DNP

11/20 at Old Dominion

11/23 Wofford

bounds as a senior
. Played varsity all four years of high school and
scored over 1,000 career points

. Also played soccer at Terry Sanford

11/26 Georgia Southern * Asa senior, helped Terry Sanford to 21-6 record and
12/1  C. of Charleston an appearance in the second round of the NCHSAA
12/11  at Kentucky 3A state playoffs

12/17 at UNCW . Named to the Patriot Athletic All-Conference Team
12/21 at W. Carolina in 2019

12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point*

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*
/1 Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21  Longwood*

1/25 at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*

2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.*
2/11  at Hampton*

2/15 at UNC Asheville*
2/18 Campbell*

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb*
2/25 at Longwood*
2/29 Radford*

3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs __ min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga pct ft-fta  pct| off def tot avg| pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0| 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 0 0 0 0.o| 00 0 1 0 o| 0 00
TOTAL 1-0 11.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 00 .0000 0 O 0 00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 00



DESTINEE JAMISON-WHITFIELD

Guard / 5-10 / So.
Sumter, SC

I

g

\/ (Crestwood High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)

Played in 18 games averaging 4.8 ppg

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS . Posted double-figures twice with a career-high 12
1/9 lona 16_46 011 0-2 1 ! ! ! 8 points at Gardner-Webb on Jan. 19, 2019
11/12  at NC Central 19 5-140-32-4 3 o 1 3 12 ) .

o . Played 16 minutes off the bench scoring seven
11/20 at Old Dominion . ) )
/23 Wofford points and recording a career-high three steals vs.
11/26 Georgia Southern Newberry (11/17/18)
12/1  C. of Charleston PRIOR TO WINTHROP
12/1  at Kentucky . Scored 23 points in the North-South All-Star game,
12/17 at UNCW leading the South team to a 72-64 win
12/21 at W. Carolina . Averaged 19 ppg, 3.9 rpg, 3.2 spg and 2.0 apg as a
12/28 Hampton* senior at Crestwood
12/31 High Point* +  Helped Crestwood to a region championship
1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*
/1 Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell* Ca_reer Bests
V18 at Radford® Points.. ...12 (at Gardner-Webb, 1-19-19)

FGM.. ... 6 (at Gardner-Webb, 1-19-19)
/21 __Longwood* 10 (at Gardner-Webb, 1-19-19)
1/25 at Charleston Sou* 2 (two times)
1/28  UNC Asheville* 2zgampL0rl1l, 13-222;195;)
2/1 at High Point* ampbell, 3-2-
2;4 Charlegston Sou.* + 5 (Campbell, 3-2-19)
8 (at Longwood, 3-3-17)

2/ at Hampton* Assists... 2 (at Gardner-Webb, 1-19-19)
2/15 at UNC Asheville* Blocks. ... 1 (Presbyterian College, 3-12-19)
2/18  Campbell* Steals.. . 3 (Newberry College, 11-17-18)
2/22  vs Gardner-Webb* Turnovers 3 (four times)
2/25 at Longwood*
2/29 Radford*
3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg
2018-19 18-0 249/13.8 33-96 .344 8-36 .222 13-16 813 8 17 25 14 24 0 8 27 1 M 87 48
2019-20 20 35175 920 450 0-4 .000| 26 333 1 3 4 20 4 0 1 2 0 3 20100
TOTAL 20-0 284/14.2[ 42116 .362 8-40 .200 1522 682 9 20 29 15 28 O 9 29 1 14 107 54




SYDNEY BUCKLEY

Guard / 5-6 / So.
Stockton, CA
(Edison High School)

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19
2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME ¢ )
. Made first collegiate start in season-opener at

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
11/9 lona 30 3-102-4 3-4 3 4 2 [0} O M
11/12  at NC Central 24 2-5 0-1 2-5 5 3 7 1 3 6
11/20 at Old Dominion

11/23  Wofford

Wisconsin finishing with career-high six points, four
assists and a steal

. Later in the season she tied career-high of six
points Feb. 19, 2019 against Radford

11/26 Georgia Southern . Played in 28 games and started five of the final
12/1 C. of Charleston seven games of the season

12/11  at Kentucky PRIOR TO WINTHROP

12/17 at UNCW . Averaged 13.1 ppg, 6.5 apg, 3.4 rpg and 3.1 spg as a
12/21 at W. Carolina senior

12/28 Hampton* *  As a senior she helped Edison to a 23-8 record and
12/31 High Point* qualified for the CIF Northern California Regionals.

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*
/M Presbyterian College*

/14 at Campbell* Career Bests

1/18  at Radford* i 11 (lona, 11-9-19)
1/21  Longwood* 3 (lona, 11-9-19)
1/25  at Charleston Sou* lol(lonail:gg{;g)
: . ona, 11-9-
1/28 UNC: AsheYllle* 4 glona, 11_9_19;
2/1  at High Point* 3 (lona, 11-9-19)
2/4  Charleston Sou.* 4 (lona, 11-9-19)
2/ at Hampton* 5 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)
2/15 at UNC Asheville* -« 4 (two times)

. 1 (two times)
3 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* 7 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)
2/25 at Longwood*

2/18 Campbell*

2/29 Radford*
3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga  pct] fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2018-19 28-8  322/11.5 17-56  .304 312 .250 11-20 .550 8 14 22 08 21 0 19 36 1 1 48 1.7
2019-20 20  54/27.0 5-15 333 2-5 400 59 556 3 5 8 40 3 0 7 9 1 3 17 85
TOTAL 30-8 376/12.5 22-711 310 517 294 16-29 552 11 19 30 100 24 0 26 45 2 14 65 22




LINDEN BEASLEY

Guard / 5-6 / Fr.
Haymarket, VA
(Battlefield High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
11/9 lona DNP
11/12  at NC Central DNP
11/20 at Old Dominion
11/23  Wofford

11/26 Georgia Southern
12/1  C. of Charleston

12/11  at Kentucky

12/17 at UNCW

12/21 at W. Carolina

12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point*

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*

/N Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21 Longwood*

1/25  at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*

2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.*

2/11  at Hampton*

2/15 at UNC Asheville*
2/18 Campbell*

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb*
2/25 at Longwood*

2/29 Radford*

3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS



MIQUELA SANTORO

Guard / 5-7 / Sr.
Clarksville, OH
(Clinton Massie High School)

JUNIOR HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)
. Started 22-of-26 games she played averaging 5.7

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS PpPg and 2.6 rpg
1/9 lona 19 2.5 01 0-0 1 0 2 0 1 4 . Scored career-high 17 points at the College of
Charleston on Nov. 29, 2018
11/12  at NC Central 19 0-1 0-1 1-2 3 2 2 0 (0] 1 ) .
o . Posted double-figures in four games
11/20 at Old Dominion «  Ranked third on the team with 20 three-point field
1/23  Wofford goals and led the team with 71 assists (3.2)
11/26 Georgia Southern
12/1 C. of Charleston SOPHOMORE HIGHLIGHTS (2017-18)
. Saw time in 19 games, making 13 starts
12/1 t Kentuck
/ at rentucky . Averaged 4.5 points and 3.3 rebounds
12/17 at UNCW
12/21 at W. Carolina FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2016-17)
12/28 Hampton* . Medical redshirt
12/31 High Point*
1/6 at Gardner-Webb* PRIOR TO WINTHRC_)P ] o
/9 t USC Ubstate® . Averaged 21 points as a senior and 17.5 as a junior at
a pstate Clinton-Massie High School
Al Presbyterian College® *  Was selected on the 2015-16 Associated Press Div. Il
1/14  at Campbell* high school All-State Second Team
1/18  at Radford* . Was selected on the 2015-16 Associated Press Div. |l
1/21 Longwood* Southwest All-District First Team
1/25  at Charleston Sou* . Following junior year, was recognized as a Top 100

player in Ohio and was named to the All-District 15

1/28 UNC Asheville* team

2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.* Career Bests

2/11  at Hampton* Points... ..17 (at Col. of Charleston, 11-29-
2/15 at UNC Asheville* 5 (two times)
—— .12 (Gardner-Webb, 1-27-18)
2/22 _vs Gardner-Webb* 3-Pt. FGM........ 3 (two times)

2/25 at Longwood* 3-Pt. FGA........ 5(Longwood, 1-5-19)

2/29 Radford* .. 6 (two times)

3/4  at Presbyterian C.* . 8 (at Gardner-Webb, 1-19-19)
3/7  USC Upstate* 8 (at Longwood, 3-3-17)

CAREER STATS

Assists.
Blocks..

7 (two times)
1 (Charleston So., 2-27-18)
4 (USC Upstate, 1-10-19)

. 8 (East Tenn. St., 12-3-17)

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ftfta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg
2017-18 20-13  544/27.2 33-107 .308 3-16  .188 1727 630 20 42 62 31 36 1 39 47 1 22 86 4.3
2018-19 26-22  813/31.3 42-135 .31 20-63 317 43-52 827 23 44 67 26 40 1 71 56 0 331 147 57
2019-20 22 38M19.0 26 .333 0-2 .000 12 5000 0 4 4 20 7 0 2 4 0 1 5 25
TOTAL 48-37 1395/29.1 77-248 310 23-81 .284 61-81 753 43 90 133 28| 83 2 112 107 1 56| 238 5.0



DATE
11/9
n/12
11/20
1/23
11/26
12/1
12/1
12/17
12/21
12/28
12/31
1/6
1/9
1/
1/14
1/18
1/21
1/25
1/28
2/1
2/4
2/
2/15
2/18
2/22
2/25
2/29
3/4
3/7

CAREER STATS

MYRA STRICKLAND

Guard / 5-6 / Fr.
Duluth, GA
(Norcross High School)

OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
lona DNP
at NC Central DNP

at Old Dominion
Wofford

Georgia Southern
C. of Charleston
at Kentucky

at UNCW

at W. Carolina
Hampton*

High Point*

at Gardner-Webb*
at USC Upstate*
Presbyterian College*
at Campbell*

at Radford*
Longwood*

at Charleston Sou*
UNC Asheville*

at High Point*
Charleston Sou.*

at Hampton*

at UNC Asheville*
Campbell*

vs Gardner-Webb*
at Longwood*
Radford*

at Presbyterian C.*
USC Upstate*

NEWS/NOTES

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

As a senior she third in Gwinett County in
scoring at 17.2 ppg

Averaged 3.2 steals and 2.8 assists as a
senior

Named 1Ist Team All-County and was a
Metro Atlanta All-Star

Scored over 1,000 career points and is
the school’s all-time record holder for
three-pointers

Also competed in track & field all four
years of high school



JAH’CHE WHITFIELD

Guard / 5-11 / So.
Sumter, SC
(Crestwood High School)

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME )

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS

Made 18 starts and played in all 30 games as she

finished second on team with 8.5 ppg

1/9__lona 8 &5 1l44 7 S5 S5 O 1 2 «  Ranked third on the team with 4.0 rpg and had four
11/12  at NC Central 37 6-16 1-1 1-2 10 1 4 1 1 14 .
1/20 at Old Domini or more rebounds in 16 games
a ominion
/23 Wofford . Posted 13 games in double-figures including career-
offor

11/26 Georgia Southern high 19 points in back-to-back games against
12/1 €. of Eherlesion Western Carolina and Longwood
12/11  at Kentucky . Ranked second on the team with 38 steals and third
12/17 at UNCW on the team in assists with 39
12/21 at W. Carolina . Two-time Big South Freshman of the Week
12/28 Hampton* selection (Jan. 14, Jan. 21)
12/31 High Point*
1/6 at Gardner-Webb* PRIOR TO WINTHROP
/9 at USC Upstate” +  Played at Crestwood with current teammate
/M Presbyterian College* Destinee Jamison-Whitfield
1/14  at Campbell* ) ) .

. Helped Crestwood to a region championship
1/18 t Radford*
/ atRadior . Played alongside Jamison in the North-South All-
1/21  Longwood*

Star Game
1/25  at Charleston Sou*
/28 UNC Asheville* . All-Region Selection 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018
2/1 at High Point* . Named All-State in 2016, 2017 and 2018
2/4 Charleston Sou.*
2/11  at Hampton* Career Bests
2/15__at UNC Asheville* Points.. 21 (vs. lona)
2/18 Campbell* 86(:::)0 :':‘n?:)s)
ur ti

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb 1 (six times)
2/25 at Longwood* ... 3 (six times)
2/29 Radford* ... 6 (Charleston Sou., 1-8-19)
3/4  at Presbyterian C.* ... 8 (at Georgia, 11-11-18)
3/7  USC Upstate* Rebounds....... 10 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)

Assists...

. 5(vs. lona, 11-9-19)

1 (six times)

7 (USC Upstate, 1-10-19)
. 6 (at Hampton, 3-9-19)

Blocks.
Steals..
Turnovers .

C AREER STATS Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct] ft-fta pct] off def tot  avg pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg
2018-19 30-18 778/25.9 102-303 .337 6-41  .146] 46-75 613 30 91 121 4.0 42 0 39 55 5 38 256 85
2019-20 22 75/37.5 14-31 452 2-5 400 56 .833 4 13 17 85 3 0 6 7 1 2 35 175
TOTAL 32-20 853/26.7] 116-334 .347 8-46 174 51-81 .630| 34 104 138 43| 45 0 45 62 6 40 291 941




MARISSA CANTRELL

Guard / 5-6 / Sr.
Atlanta, GA
(Westlake High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

JUNIOR HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)
. Battled through injuries, playing in 16 games with no

starts
DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS Scored season-high 16 points against Campbell on
11/9 lona Mar. 2, 2019
11/12  at NC Central 19 *  Had 13 steals over the final six games
11/20_at Old Dominion SOPHOMORE HIGHLIGHTS (2017-18)
11/23 Wofford . Played in six games before suffering season-ending
11/26 Georgia Southern injury ) o
. Averaged 7.3 points and 4.8 rebounds in six contests
12/1  C. of Charleston
12/11  at Kentucky FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2016-17)
12/17  at UNCW . Played in 19 games while making six starts as a
) freshman
12/21 at W. Carolina «  Scored a season-high 18 points against Longwood
12/28 Hampton* on January 24
12/31 High Point*
/S1_High Point . PRIOR TO WINTHROP
/6 at Gardner-Webb «  Averaged 15 points, five rebounds, three assists and
1/9 at USC Upstate* three steals to lead Westlake H.S. to the Georgia
1 Presbyterian College® Elite Eight in both 2015 and 2016
Y 9 . Was selected an Atlanta Tip-Off Club All-Metro
/14 at Campbell* Third Team selection in 2015-16
1/18  at Radford* *  Was selected on Atlanta Journal-Constitution First
V21 L g+ Team in 2016 and the Second Team in 2015.
ONgwoo . Helped lead Westlake H.S. to a 25-6 overall record
1/25  at Charleston Sou* and a 12-2 conference record in 2015-16.
1/28 UNC Asheville*
2/1 at High Point*
2/4 Charleston Sou.* ga_reter Bests 18 (L d, 1-24-17)
. oints ongwood, 1-24-
2/MZatiHampton 7 (three times)
2/15 at UNC Asheville* 15 (two times)
2/18 Campbell*
2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* 2 (High Point, 2-7-17)
— 10 (S0 State, 11-18.47)
. ate, 11-18-
2/29 Radford’ Rebounds....... 10 (at Akron, 11-28-17)
3/4  at Presbyterian C. Assists............ 4 (three times)
3/7  USC Upstate* Blocks. ... 1 (four times)

CAREER STATS

Steals ... 4 (three times)
Turnovers 5 (four times)

Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs___min/avg off  def tot avg] pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg
2016-17 19-6  342/18.0, 13 22 12| 25 0 31 36 2 16| 118 6.2
2017-18 6-2 145/24.2 7 22 29 48 13 0 7 15 2 8 4 73
2018-19 16-0 175/10.9 8 14 09 13 0 14 17 0 18 39 24
2019-20 2-2  30/15.0 4 4 20 4 0 3 4 0 2 3 15
TOTAL 43-10 692/16.1 22 47 69 16[ 55 0 55 72 4 44 204 47



ANIKA RILEY

Guard / 5-8 / Jr.
Charlotte, NC
(Davidson Day School)

SOPHOMORE HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19
2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME (201819
. Started and played in all 30 games while averaging

MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS

DATE OPPONENT
11/9 lona 34 3-9 0-0 O-1 12 O 1 0 O 6
11/12  at NC Central 33 2-50-02-4 13 1 3 (0} 1 6
11/20 at Old Dominion

7.9 ppg (3rd best on the team)
. Led the team in rebounding at 8.0 per game and
ranked 5th in the Big South

. Posted eight games in double-figures with a

11/23  Wofford

11/26 Georgia Southern season-high 16 points against Western Carolina
12/1 C. of Charleston . Recorded four double-doubles that included a
12/11  at Kentucky 10 point, 17 rebound performance at Charleston

Southern on Mar. 6, 2019

12/17 at UNCW
12/21 at W. Carolina FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2017-18)

12/28 Hampton* . Played in 30 games while making 28 starts
12/31 High Point* (Averaged 7.6 points, 5.8 rebounds)

1/6  at Gardner-Webb* «  Named to the Big South All-Freshmen Team
1/9 at USC Upstate*

/N Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21 Longwood*

1/25  at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*

2/1  at High Point* Career Bests
2/4  Charleston Sou.* Points.. ...17 (Charleston So., 2-27-18)

2/11  at Hampton* . 7 (three times)

heville* ...13 (two times)
2/15__at UNC Asheville 3-Pt. FGM........ 2 (Western Carolina, 12-21-18)
2/18 Campbell*

3-Pt. FGA........ 3 (Western Carolina, 12-21-18)
2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* 7 (Newberry College, 11-17-18)
2/25 at Longwood*

2/29 Radford*
3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7  USC Upstate* Steals..

. Scored career-high 17 points against Charleston
Southern on Feb. 27, 2019

PRIOR TO WINTHROP

. Named Defensive Player of the Year her senior

season

8 (Newberry College, 11-17-18)
17 (at Charleston Sou., 3-6-19)
5 (two times)
2 (two times)
... 4 (at USC Upstate, 2-26-19)
Turnovers 7 (at USC Upstate, 2-26-19)

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs __ min/avg fg-fga  pct] fg-fga  pctf ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts _avg
2017-18 30-29 947/31.6 94-248 379 522 227 35-54 648/ 24 150 174 58 72 0 41 99 4 211 228 76
2018-19 30-30 896/29.9 95-212 448 11-27 407, 36-47 766 73 167 240 8.0 73 0 40 75 4 46| 237 79
2019-20 22 67/335 5-14 357 0-0 .000 2-5 400 8 17 25 125 5 0 1 4 0 1 12 6.0
TOTAL 62-61 1910/30.8| 194-474 409 16-49 327, 73-106 .689 105 334 439 7.1 150 0 8 178 8 68 477 7.7



SYDNEY HUNTER

Forward / 6-0 / Fr.
Charlotte, NC
(Mallard Creek High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME NEWS/NOTES
. Played four years of varsity basketball at Mallard

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS

Creek

1/9 lona DNP ) )

. Helped high school team to a perfect 14-0 record in
11/12  at NC Central 12 0-00-00-0 5 o 2 (0] (0] (0]
11/20  at Old Dominion the I-Meck 4A Conference and 28-3 record overall
1/23  Wofford . Was Parliamentarian of National Honors Society
11/26 Georgia Southern . Standout in track & field, placing third in state in the
12/1  C. of Charleston shot put this past spring
12/11  at Kentucky . In track & field she competed in the shot put, discus,
12/17 at UNCW 4x100 and 200m

12/21 at W. Carolina
12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point*

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
/9 at USC Upstate® Turnovers 2 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)
/1 Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21 Longwood*

1/25  at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*

2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.*

2/11  at Hampton*

2/15 at UNC Asheville*
2/18 Campbell*

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb*
2/25 at Longwood*
2/29 Radford*

3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

Career Bests
Rebounds 5 (at NC Central, 11-12-19)

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct|f off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts_avg
2019-20 1-0 12/12.0| 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 0 5 5 5.0| 2 0 0 2 0 0| 0 00
TOTAL 1-0  12/12.0 0-0 .000] 0-0 .000 00 .0000 0 5 5 500 2 0 0 2 0 O 0 00



1 KEM NWABUDU

Forward / 5-11 / So.
Elmont, NY

(Elmont Memorial High School)

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19
2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME (201819
. Named to the Big South All-Freshmen Team

DATE OPPONENT

MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS

. Named the Big South Freshman of the Week on

11/9 lona DNP Jan. 7
11/12  at NC Central 12 0-00-00-0 5 O 2 0 O (0] . . .
. . Led team in scoring at 9.8 ppg and was second in
11/20 at Old Dominion
/23 Wofford rebounding at 5.7 per game
11/26 Georgia Southern . Scored 20 points in her Big South opener against
12/1  C. of Charleston Longwood on Jan. 5, 2019
12/11  at Kentucky *  Scored career-high 25 points at Hampton on Mar.
12/17 at UNCW 9, 2019
12/21 at W. Carolina . Posted four double-doubles including a 15 point,
12/28 Hampton* 11 rebound performance in a road win at Gardner-
12/31 High Point* Webb on Jan. 19, 2019
/6 at Gardner-Webb* «  Started all 30 games and was second on the team
1/9 at USC Upstate* in minutes (884)
/N Presbyterian College* PRIOR TO WINTHROP
/14 _at Campbell . Scored over 1,000 points in high school career
1/18  at Radford*
. Played basketball, lacrosse and volleyball at EImont
1/21 Longwood* .
1/25  at Charleston Sou* Memorial
1/28  UNC Asheville* . Was a four-time All-County selection, All-Long
2/1 at High Point* Island Second Team
2/4 Charleston Sou.* Career Bests
2/ at Hampton* Points... 25 (at Hampton, 3-9-19)
2/15 at UNC Asheville* 10 (at Hampton, 3-9-19)
2/18 Campbell* 16 (at UNC Asheville, 2-2-19)
2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* . 0
2/25  at Longwood® 1 (at James Madison, 11-25-
2/29 _Radford" 7 (Hampton, 1-22-19)
3/4  at Presbyterian C.* 8 (two times)
3/7  USC Upstate* Rebounds....... 13 (Gardner-Web, 2-12-19)
Assists............ 2 (two times)
Blocks.. .. 4 (at Wofford, 11-20-18)
Steals... 4 (at James Madison, 11-25-
18)
Turnovers 7 (at High Point, 1-29-19)
CAREER STATS Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs __ min/avg fg-fga  pct] fg-fga  pct] ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg
2018-19 30-30 884/29.5 123-341 .361 0-1 .000 48-65 738 63 108 171 57 75 1 11 75 31 36| 294 98
2019-20 22 51/255 6-21 .286 0-0 .000 712 583 7 8 15 75 5 0 O 4 1 21 19 95
TOTAL 32-32 935/29.2] 129-362 .356 0-1 .000 55-77 714 70 116 186 58 80 1 11 79 32 38 313 938
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UCHECHI UFOCHUKWU

Center / 6-4 / Sr.
Benin City, Nigeria
(Archbishop Carroll High School)

JUNIOR HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)
2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME «  Missed season with injury

DATE
11/9
1/12
11/20
1/23
11/26
12/1
12/1
12/17
12/21
12/28
12/31
1/6
1/9
/M
1/14
1/18
1/21
1/25
1/28
2/1
2/4
2/M
2/15
2/18
2/22
2/25
2/29
3/4
3/7

OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
lona DNP
at NC Central DNP

at Old Dominion
Wofford

Georgia Southern
C. of Charleston
at Kentucky

at UNCW

at W. Carolina
Hampton*

High Point*

at Gardner-Webb*
at USC Upstate*
Presbyterian College*
at Campbell*

at Radford*
Longwood*

at Charleston Sou*
UNC Asheville*

at High Point*
Charleston Sou.*

at Hampton*

at UNC Asheville*
Campbell*

vs Gardner-Webb*
at Longwood*
Radford*

at Presbyterian C.*
USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS

Season gp-gs ___min/avg

SOPHOMORE HIGHLIGHTS (2017-18)

¢ Played in 24 games, making one start as a
sophomore

« Averaged 2.8 points and 2.2 rebounds

FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2016-17)

* Played in 27 games while making eight starts
as a freshman

¢ Scored a season-high 11 points against
Charleston Southern on March 4

¢ Grabbed a season-high 12 rebounds against
Presbyterian on Feb. 27

PRIOR TO WINTHROP

*« Played basketball for two years at Archbishop
Carroll H.S. in Washington, DC after coming to
the United States

¢ Had never played basketball until April,
2013 when she became involved with
Access2Success and was able to travel to the
U.S. through a partnership between Hope 4
Girls and Archbishop Carroll H.S.

e Was selected team MVP after her senior year

e Was a Third Team All-WCAC selection in 2015-

Career Bests
....11 (Charleston So, 3-4-17)
5 (Charleston So, 3-4-17)
10 (Charleston So, 3-4-17)
3-Pt. FGM. 0
3-Pt. FGA. 0

3 (Campbell, 2-14-17)
4 (three times)
12 (Presbyterian, 2-27-17)
2 (Florida St., 11-24-16)
. 3 (two times)
2 (two times)
Turnovers . 3 (Gardner-Webb, 3-9-17)

Rebounds Scoring
def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts _avg

2016-17
TOTAL

27-8  354/13.1
27-8  354/13.1

90 131 49 79 5 6 26 22 10 81 3.0
90 131 49 79 5 6 26 22 10 81 3.0



SIERRA HUNTER

Forward / 6-0 / Fr.
Charlotte, NC
(Mallard Creek High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME NEWS/NOTES _
* Played basketball and competed in track

& field at
Mallard Creek
¢ Named Mallard Creek MVP of field events

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS
11/9 lona DNP

11/12  at NC Central DNP

11/20 at Old Dominion

1/23  Wofford  Competed in discus and shot put
11/26 Georgia Southern e Twin sister Sydney is also playing hoops
12/1  C. of Charleston for the Eagles

12/11  at Kentucky

12/17 at UNCW

12/21 at W. Carolina
12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point*

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*
/1 Presbyterian College*
1/14  at Campbell*

1/18  at Radford*

1/21 Longwood*

1/25  at Charleston Sou*
1/28  UNC Asheville*

2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.*
2/11  at Hampton*

2/15 at UNC Asheville*
2/18 Campbell*

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb*
2/25 at Longwood*
2/29 Radford*

3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS



TORI HALL

Guard / 5-11 / Fr.
| New York, NY
g (Archbishop Molloy High School)

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME NEWS/NOTES _
¢ Was 1-0f-133 athletes who tried out for

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS the USA

0 lona A Mo L M I o Basketball Women’s U16 National Team in
11/12 at NC Central DNP . o
2017 at the U.S. Olympic Training Center

11/20 at Old Dominion ] .
/23 Wofford in Colorado Springs, CO.

11/26 Georgia Southern
12/1  C. of Charleston
12/11  at Kentucky

12/17 at UNCW

12/21 at W. Carolina
12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point*

1/6 at Gardner-Webb*
1/9 at USC Upstate*
/N Presbyterian College*

1/14  at Campbell* Career Bests
1/18  at Radford* Turnovers 1 (lona, 11-9-19)

1/21 Longwood*

1/25  at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*
2/1 at High Point*

2/4 Charleston Sou.*
2/11  at Hampton*

2/15 at UNC Asheville*
2/18 Campbell*

2/22 vs Gardner-Webb*
2/25 at Longwood*
2/29 Radford*

3/4  at Presbyterian C.*
3/7 USC Upstate*

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga  pct] fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct| off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2019-20 1-0 2/2.0| 0-1 .000| 0-0 .ooo| 0-0 .000| 0 0 0 0.0| 0 0 0 1 0 o| 0 00
TOTAL 1-0 2/2.0 0-1 .000] 0-0 .000 00 0000 O O 0 00 O o0 O 1 0 0 0 00
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ANGELA COELLO PEREZ

Forward / 6-1/ Sr.
Vigo, Spain
(Real Club Celta)

JUNIOR HIGHLIGHTS (2018-19)
2019-20 GAME-BY_GAME . Played in 29 games with two starts, averaging 3.6

DATE OPPONENT MIN FG 3FG FT REB AST T/O BLK STL PTS points, 2.8 rebounds
. Ranked 4th on the team with 13 threes, third on the

11/9 lona 11 0-10-00-0 4 0 1 O O 0 team with 10 blocks

11/12  at NC Central 6 1-30-00-0 5 0O O O O 2

11/20 at Old Dominion SOPHOMORE HIGHLIGHTS (2017-18)

11/23  Wofford . Played in seven games, making five starts before a

season-ending injury

1/26_ Georgia Southern . Averaged 4.6 points and 3.1 rebounds

12/1  C. of Charleston
12/11  at Kentucky FRESHMAN HIGHLIGHTS (2016-17)

12/17 at UNCW . Played in 30 games, making 19 starts as a freshman
12/21 at W. Carolina . Scored a season-high 16 points at Ohio State on

December 21
12/28 Hampton*

12/31 High Point* PRIOR TO WINTHROP
1/6 at Gardner-Webb* *  Shot 51 percent from the floor and 73 percent from
1/9 at USC Upstate* the free throw Ime last season for Real Club Celta

i § . Averaged 11.1 points and 13 rebounds last season
/11 Presbyterian College « s the first Spainaird to play for the Eagle women

/14 at Campbell* «  Has been playing basketball for eight years
1/18  at Radford* following four years of soccer
1/21 Longwood* . Was selected on the U16 Galicia Regional Team in

2011, 2012, and 2013

1/25 at Charleston Sou*
1/28 UNC Asheville*

2/1  at High Point* Ca_reer Bests _
2/4  Charleston Sou.* Points.. .16 (at Oh'IO State, 12-21-16)
2/1 tH ton* .... 6 (two times)

abrHampron ....17 (at Ohio State, 12-21-16)
2/15 at UNC Asheville* ] .2 (Six times)
2/18 Campbell* . . 8 (at Ohio State, 12-21-16)
2/22 vs Gardner-Webb* 0 . 4 (three times)
2/25  at Longwood* - . 6 (U_SC Up_state, 1-10-19)
2/29 Radford® Rebounds....... 9 (High Point, 1-3-17)

clelldg _ Assists ... 2 (four times)

3/4  atPresbyterian C.* Blocks............ 3 (Longwood, 2-11-17)

3/7  USC Upstate* Steals.. .... 4 (Charleston, 11-16-16)
Turnovers 5 (Akron, 12-3-16)

CAREER STATS

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ftfta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2017-18 7-5 89127 11-23 478 5-11 455 55 1.0000 11 11 2 31 10 0 2 19 6 2 32 46
2018-19 29-2  346/11.9 39-116  .336 13-54 241 1322 591 20 62 82 28 27 0 11 25 10 20 104 36
2019-20 20 17/8.5 1-4 250 0-0 .000] 00 0000 3 6 9 45 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 10
TOTAL 38-7 452/11.9 51-143 357 18-65 .277 18-27 667] 34 79 113 300 39 0 13 45 16 22 138 36



RADIO / TV PLAYER PHOTO CHART

s

Imani Elliot

Detinee Jamison-Whitfield Sydney Buckley Miquela Santoro
G/F, 5-11, So. G, 5-2, Fr. G, 5-10, So. G, 5-6, So. G, 5-6, Fr. G, 5-7, Sr.
Asheville, NC Fayetteville, NC Sumter, SC Stockon, CA Haymarket, VA Clarksville, OH

a3 428

Myra Strickland Jah’Che Whitfield Marissa Cantrell Anika Riley Sydney Hunter Kem Nwabudu
G, 5-6, Fr. G, 5-11, So. G, 5-6, Sr. G, 5-8, Jr. F, 6-0, Sr. F, 5-11, So.
Duluth, GA Sumter, SC Atlanta, GA Charlotte, NC Charlotte, NC Elmont, NY

Uchechi Ufochukwu Sierra Hunter Tori Hall Angela Coello Pere Lynette Woodard
C, 6-4, R-Jr. F, 6-0, Fr. G, 5-11, Fr. F, 6-1, Sr. HEAD COACH
Benin City, Nigeria Charlotte, NC New York. NY Vigo, Spain
-
-~
-~



